
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR JOHN R. DUNNE,
J. STANLEY POTTINGER, VICTORIA SCHULTZ,
JAMES P. TURNER, BRIAN K. LANDSBERG,
AND JOAN A. MAGAGNA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
734-647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. Only Individual Racial Classifications or the Equivalent, and Not Mere Race- Consciousness, Trigger Strict Equal Pro- tection Scrutiny	8
B. Disparate Impact Under the FHA En- courages Potential Defendants to Reduce Segregation Through General Race- Conscious Measures, Not Individual Ra- cial Classifications.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	8
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	8
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Cen- ter v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 2011 WL 4915524 (E.D. La., Oct. 17, 2011).....	17, 19
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	9
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16, 17, 19
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1025 (1978).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools, Inc. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 908 (1978).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	8
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	9
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 18
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975).....	1, 15, 17, 19
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment	9
Equal Protection Clause	3, 6
Fifteenth Amendment	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

No Child Left Behind Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

HHS, <i>A Nation Free of Disparities in Health and Health Care</i> , available at http://goo.gl/u8 MZFU	11
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357 (2013)	19
